

No. 17-10749

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TROY MARKEITH GRIFFIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:15-cr-453, Hon. Mary S. Scriven

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF
TROY MARKEITH GRIFFIN**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Troy Markeith Griffin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	1
A. Indictment	1
B. Pretrial Motions	1
C. Trial	2
D. Sentencing	2
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	3
A. Trial	3
1. The Robberies	3
2. The Jurisdictional Nexus	4
3. The Obstruction Testimony	6
B. The Obstruction-Of-Justice Enhancement	8
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	11
I. THE JURISDICTIONAL NEXUS EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED PROCEDURAL ERROR WHEN IT OVERRULED AN OBJECTION TO A TWO-POINT OBSTRUCTION-OF-JUSTICE ENHANCEMENT	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 708 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
* <i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 248 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 749 F.3d 1010 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
* <i>United States v. Frost</i> , 61 F.3d 1518 (11th Cir. 1995)	11
* <i>United States v. Hamaker</i> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Irey</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	10
* <i>United States v. Stein</i> , 846 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)	13, 14

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3231	v
18 U.S.C. § 3742	v
18 U.S.C. § 924	1
18 U.S.C. § 1951	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	v
